
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1296


TO BE ANSWERED ON 2nd MAY, 2016


Vacant Posts in OMCs

1296. SHRI KAPIL MORESHWAR PATIL:


Will the Minister of PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS be pleased to state:

(a) the number of cadre-wise posts sanctioned under the Public Sector Oil Marketing Companies and the number of posts reserved for Scheduled Castes (SCs)/ Scheduled Tribes (STs) out of them, OMC-wise;

(b) the number of reserved posts yet to be filled in the said companies, company-wise;

(c) the reasons for the posts reserved for SCs/STs lying vacant; and

(d) the action taken/being taken to fill these vacancies in a time-bound manner?

ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE (I/C) IN THE MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS

(SHRI DHARMENDRA PRADHAN)

(a) & (b):   Reply  is given  as per  Annexure.

(c): The posts reserved for SCs and STs lying vacant include to non- acceptance of offers of appointment by the candidates, required number of SC/ST candidates not being available etc. Moreover, the vacancies reserved for SCs and STs which are not filled up are carried forward as ‘backlog vacancies’ to subsequent recruitment years as long as these are not filled by candidates of the category for which they are reserved.

(d): IOCL has taken steps to fill up the backlog vacancies of SCs/STs in Open competition in Group ‘A’ during 2016. The backlog of SC/ST in Group ‘C’ is likely to be liquidated during the normal recruitment process. Vacant posts in HPCL have been notified separately along with fresh vacancies on 12.12.2015.


ANNEXURE

Name of Oil
Marketing
Companies
(OMCs)

Group Total Number of posts
sanctioned for SCs

and STs

No. of reserved
posts yet to be

filled

SCs STs SCs STs

Indian Oil
Corporation
Limited  (IOCL)

A 15722 2594 1129 22 28

B 5775 945 585 No recruitment is
made in this

group

C 10484 2119 772 04 31

D 822 158 65 01 02

Total 32803 5816 2551 25 51


Bharat Petroleum
Corporation
Limited (BPCL)

A 5781 918 349 0 0

B 2691 384 138 0 03

C 2447 373 151 0 0

D 1822 358 140 0 0

Total 12741 2033 778 0 03


Hindustan
Petroleum
Corporation
Limited (HPCL)

A 5574 316 150 01 0

B No posts classifies under Group ‘B’, as the entry in
Non-Management grades have been reclassified in

Group ‘C’ w.e.f. 1.1.1994

C 3502 422 200 0 0

D 1563 208 112 0 0

Total 10639 946 462 01 0

